## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT TO CONFIRM DETERMINATION OF NEED AND APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION OF LEASE BETWEEN CITY OF BEAUMONT AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Beaumont has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of the equipment and other personal property described in the lease between City of Beaumont and Motorola Solutions, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has determined that the lease, substantially in the form presented is in the best interests of the City of Beaumont for the acquisition of such equipment and other personal property;

**NOW, THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the City Council hereby approves the entering into the lease and hereby designates and authorizes the City Manager to execute and deliver the lease on the City of Beaumont's behalf and any related documents, including escrow agreement necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the lease.

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of October 2021.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

By:

Mike Lara, Mayor City of Beaumont

ATTEST:

Nicole Wheelwright Deputy City Clerk

By:\_\_\_\_\_